STAMFORD JOINT FIRE DISTRICT TOWNS OF KORTRIGHT, HARPERSFIELD, STAMFORD GILBOA AND JEFFERSON

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that a Public Hearing will be held in and for the Stamford Joint Fire District on Tuesday, June 11, 2024 at 7:00PM at the Stamford Firehouse, 111 Main Street, Stamford, New York 12167.

WHEREAS, The Stamford Joint Fire District has established a PPE (Personal Protective Equipment) Reserve Fund to finance the cost of replacement, and major repairs of PPE (repairs or purchase of the type not recurring annually or at shorter intervals); and

WHEREAS, The Stamford Joint Fire District emergency responders currently use turnout gear and airpacks that will be reaching the end of their NFPA lifespan and will need to be retired; and

WHEREAS, The Stamford Joint Fire District membership rolls has increased significantly resulting in the new members need of appropriate gear.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that The Stamford Joint Fire District approves the establishment of the PPE Reserve Fund, subject to a public hearing to be held during the regular June Meeting.

Said resolution was adopted by unanimous vote by the Board of Fire Commissioners in attendance at its regularly scheduled meeting held on May 14, 2024.

Dated: June 5, 2024

By Order of the Board of Commissioners